## COVID 19 PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY RESOLUTION 20-04

WHEREAS, on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas declared there was a state of local public health emergency in Woodson County, Kansas resulting in potential or occurring Pandemic known as COVID 19, in Woodson County, Kansas; and

WHEREAS, such conditions endanger the public health, safety and welfare of persons within the borders of Woodson County, Kansas.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas:

That the state of local public health emergency in Woodson County, Kansas declared on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, shall continue and remain in effect until 60 days unless terminated earlier.

That the response and recovery aspects of all local disaster plans which are applicable to Woodson County, Kansas and shall initiate the rendering of aid and assistance there under.

That any rights or powers lawfully exercised or any actions taken pursuant to local disaster emergency plans shall continue and have full force and effect as authorized by law for 60 days unless modified or terminated in the manner prescribed by law.

RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSISONERS OF WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS THIS  $17^{th}$  DAY OF  $\underline{MARCH}$ ,  $\underline{2020}$ .

Trent Forsyth